
gcc.14.7.0-rc.0 (Ref)
4.0x5.0

gchp.14.7.0-rc.0 (Dev)
c24

Difference (1x1.25)
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference (1x1.25)
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio (1x1.25)
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio (1x1.25)
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.0085 0.0648 0.1211 0.1774 0.2337
ppb

0.0085 0.0648 0.1211 0.1774 0.2337
ppb

0.146 0.073 0.000 0.073 0.146
ppb

0.006 0.000 0.006
ppb

0.6379 0.8190 1.0000 1.2838 1.5675
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_ACTA (AnnualMean)



gcc.14.7.0-rc.0 (Ref)
4.0x5.0

gchp.14.7.0-rc.0 (Dev)
c24

Difference (1x1.25)
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference (1x1.25)
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio (1x1.25)
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio (1x1.25)
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.008 0.016 0.024
ppb

Undefined throughout domain
ppb

Undefined throughout domain
ppb

Undefined throughout domain
ppb

Undefined throughout domain
unitless

Undefined throughout domain
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_HACTA (AnnualMean)



gcc.14.7.0-rc.0 (Ref)
4.0x5.0

gchp.14.7.0-rc.0 (Dev)
c24

Difference (1x1.25)
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference (1x1.25)
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio (1x1.25)
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio (1x1.25)
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.0054 0.0627 0.1199 0.1772 0.2344
ppb

0.0054 0.0627 0.1199 0.1772 0.2344
ppb

0.1828 0.0914 0.0000 0.0914 0.1828
ppb

0.01 0.00 0.01
ppb

0.6783 0.8392 1.0000 1.2371 1.4742
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_HCOOH (AnnualMean)



gcc.14.7.0-rc.0 (Ref)
4.0x5.0

gchp.14.7.0-rc.0 (Dev)
c24

Difference (1x1.25)
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference (1x1.25)
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio (1x1.25)
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio (1x1.25)
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.0060 0.0968 0.1877 0.2785 0.3694
ppb

0.0060 0.0968 0.1877 0.2785 0.3694
ppb

0.1889 0.0945 0.0000 0.0945 0.1889
ppb

0.006 0.000 0.006
ppb

0.590 0.795 1.000 1.348 1.696
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_MAP (AnnualMean)



gcc.14.7.0-rc.0 (Ref)
4.0x5.0

gchp.14.7.0-rc.0 (Dev)
c24

Difference (1x1.25)
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference (1x1.25)
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio (1x1.25)
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio (1x1.25)
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.006 0.012 0.018
ppb

0.006 0.012 0.018
ppb

0.004 0.000 0.004
ppb

0.0005 0.0000 0.0005
ppb

0.6294 0.8147 1.0000 1.2944 1.5888
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_RCOOH (AnnualMean)



gcc.14.7.0-rc.0 (Ref)
4.0x5.0

gchp.14.7.0-rc.0 (Dev)
c24

Difference (1x1.25)
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference (1x1.25)
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio (1x1.25)
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio (1x1.25)
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.0005 0.0010 0.0015
ppb

Undefined throughout domain
ppb

Undefined throughout domain
ppb

Undefined throughout domain
ppb

Undefined throughout domain
unitless

Undefined throughout domain
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_ACR (AnnualMean)



gcc.14.7.0-rc.0 (Ref)
4.0x5.0

gchp.14.7.0-rc.0 (Dev)
c24

Difference (1x1.25)
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference (1x1.25)
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio (1x1.25)
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio (1x1.25)
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.0016 0.0429 0.0841 0.1253 0.1666
ppb

0.0016 0.0429 0.0841 0.1253 0.1666
ppb

0.1024 0.0512 0.0000 0.0512 0.1024
ppb

0.002 0.000 0.002
ppb

0.470 0.735 1.000 1.563 2.126
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_ALD2 (AnnualMean)



gcc.14.7.0-rc.0 (Ref)
4.0x5.0

gchp.14.7.0-rc.0 (Dev)
c24

Difference (1x1.25)
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference (1x1.25)
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio (1x1.25)
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio (1x1.25)
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.00008 0.00016 0.00024
ppb

0.00008 0.00016 0.00024
ppb

8 0 8
ppb 1e 5

1 0 1
ppb 1e 5

1e 01 1 10
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_BALD (AnnualMean)



gcc.14.7.0-rc.0 (Ref)
4.0x5.0

gchp.14.7.0-rc.0 (Dev)
c24

Difference (1x1.25)
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference (1x1.25)
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio (1x1.25)
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio (1x1.25)
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.0304 0.1232 0.2160 0.3087 0.4015
ppb

0.0304 0.1232 0.2160 0.3087 0.4015
ppb

0.234 0.117 0.000 0.117 0.234
ppb

0.005 0.000 0.005
ppb

0.7749 0.8874 1.0000 1.1453 1.2905
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_CH2O (AnnualMean)



gcc.14.7.0-rc.0 (Ref)
4.0x5.0

gchp.14.7.0-rc.0 (Dev)
c24

Difference (1x1.25)
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference (1x1.25)
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio (1x1.25)
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio (1x1.25)
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.02 0.04 0.06
ppb

0.02 0.04 0.06
ppb

0.0519 0.0259 0.0000 0.0259 0.0519
ppb

0.0006 0.0000 0.0006
ppb

0.253 0.627 1.000 2.473 3.947
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_GLYC (AnnualMean)



gcc.14.7.0-rc.0 (Ref)
4.0x5.0

gchp.14.7.0-rc.0 (Dev)
c24

Difference (1x1.25)
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference (1x1.25)
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio (1x1.25)
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio (1x1.25)
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.001 0.002 0.003
ppb

0.001 0.002 0.003
ppb

0.002 0.000 0.002
ppb

5 0 5
ppb 1e 5

0.438 0.719 1.000 1.642 2.284
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_GLYX (AnnualMean)



gcc.14.7.0-rc.0 (Ref)
4.0x5.0

gchp.14.7.0-rc.0 (Dev)
c24

Difference (1x1.25)
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference (1x1.25)
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio (1x1.25)
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio (1x1.25)
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.000 0.002 0.004 0.006
ppb

0.000 0.002 0.004 0.006
ppb

0.0015 0.0000 0.0015
ppb

5 0 5
ppb 1e 6

unitless 0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_HPALDs (AnnualMean)



gcc.14.7.0-rc.0 (Ref)
4.0x5.0

gchp.14.7.0-rc.0 (Dev)
c24

Difference (1x1.25)
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference (1x1.25)
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio (1x1.25)
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio (1x1.25)
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.000 0.015 0.030 0.045
ppb

0.000 0.015 0.030 0.045
ppb

0.025 0.000 0.025
ppb

0.0001 0.0000 0.0001
ppb

1e 02 1e 01 1 10 100
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_MACR (AnnualMean)



gcc.14.7.0-rc.0 (Ref)
4.0x5.0

gchp.14.7.0-rc.0 (Dev)
c24

Difference (1x1.25)
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference (1x1.25)
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio (1x1.25)
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio (1x1.25)
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.008 0.016 0.024
ppb

0.008 0.016 0.024
ppb

0.005 0.000 0.005
ppb

0.0004 0.0000 0.0004
ppb

0.404 0.702 1.000 1.739 2.478
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_RCHO (AnnualMean)



gcc.14.7.0-rc.0 (Ref)
4.0x5.0

gchp.14.7.0-rc.0 (Dev)
c24

Difference (1x1.25)
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference (1x1.25)
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio (1x1.25)
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio (1x1.25)
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.0000 0.0289 0.0579 0.0868 0.1157
ppb

0.0000 0.0289 0.0579 0.0868 0.1157
ppb

0.0911 0.0456 0.0000 0.0456 0.0911
ppb

0.0003 0.0000 0.0003
ppb

0.117 0.559 1.000 4.770 8.541
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_IEPOX (AnnualMean)



gcc.14.7.0-rc.0 (Ref)
4.0x5.0

gchp.14.7.0-rc.0 (Dev)
c24

Difference (1x1.25)
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference (1x1.25)
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio (1x1.25)
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio (1x1.25)
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.269 0.718 1.167 1.616 2.065
ppb

0.269 0.718 1.167 1.616 2.065
ppb

0.689 0.345 0.000 0.345 0.689
ppb

0.0647 0.0323 0.0000 0.0323 0.0647
ppb

0.7574 0.8787 1.0000 1.1602 1.3204
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_ACET (AnnualMean)



gcc.14.7.0-rc.0 (Ref)
4.0x5.0

gchp.14.7.0-rc.0 (Dev)
c24

Difference (1x1.25)
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference (1x1.25)
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio (1x1.25)
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio (1x1.25)
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.0002 0.0486 0.0970 0.1454 0.1937
ppb

0.0002 0.0486 0.0970 0.1454 0.1937
ppb

0.1515 0.0757 0.0000 0.0757 0.1515
ppb

0.0015 0.0000 0.0015
ppb

0.291 0.646 1.000 2.218 3.436
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_HAC (AnnualMean)



gcc.14.7.0-rc.0 (Ref)
4.0x5.0

gchp.14.7.0-rc.0 (Dev)
c24

Difference (1x1.25)
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference (1x1.25)
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio (1x1.25)
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio (1x1.25)
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.0002 0.0312 0.0621 0.0931 0.1241
ppb

0.0002 0.0312 0.0621 0.0931 0.1241
ppb

0.0650 0.0325 0.0000 0.0325 0.0650
ppb

0.002 0.000 0.002
ppb

0.412 0.706 1.000 1.713 2.426
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_MEK (AnnualMean)



gcc.14.7.0-rc.0 (Ref)
4.0x5.0

gchp.14.7.0-rc.0 (Dev)
c24

Difference (1x1.25)
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference (1x1.25)
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio (1x1.25)
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio (1x1.25)
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.0000 0.0252 0.0505 0.0757 0.1010
ppb

0.0000 0.0252 0.0505 0.0757 0.1010
ppb

0.076 0.038 0.000 0.038 0.076
ppb

0.00025 0.00000 0.00025
ppb

1e 01 1 10
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_MVK (AnnualMean)



gcc.14.7.0-rc.0 (Ref)
4.0x5.0

gchp.14.7.0-rc.0 (Dev)
c24

Difference (1x1.25)
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference (1x1.25)
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio (1x1.25)
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio (1x1.25)
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.0000 0.0003 0.0006 0.0009
ppb

0.0000 0.0003 0.0006 0.0009
ppb

0.0004 0.0000 0.0004
ppb

2.5 0.0 2.5
ppb 1e 6

1e 02 1e 01 1 10 100
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_ISOPN (AnnualMean)



gcc.14.7.0-rc.0 (Ref)
4.0x5.0

gchp.14.7.0-rc.0 (Dev)
c24

Difference (1x1.25)
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference (1x1.25)
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio (1x1.25)
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio (1x1.25)
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.0000 0.0004 0.0008 0.0012
ppb

0.0000 0.0004 0.0008 0.0012
ppb

0.0004 0.0000 0.0004
ppb

8 0 8
ppb 1e 6

1e 02 1e 01 1 10 100
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_FURA (AnnualMean)



gcc.14.7.0-rc.0 (Ref)
4.0x5.0

gchp.14.7.0-rc.0 (Dev)
c24

Difference (1x1.25)
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference (1x1.25)
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio (1x1.25)
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio (1x1.25)
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.00015 0.00030 0.00045
ppb

0.00015 0.00030 0.00045
ppb

8 0 8
ppb 1e 5

5 0 5
ppb 1e 6

0.590 0.795 1.000 1.348 1.696
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_PHEN (AnnualMean)



gcc.14.7.0-rc.0 (Ref)
4.0x5.0

gchp.14.7.0-rc.0 (Dev)
c24

Difference (1x1.25)
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference (1x1.25)
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio (1x1.25)
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio (1x1.25)
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.4 0.8 1.2
ppb 1e 5

Undefined throughout domain
ppb

Undefined throughout domain
ppb

Undefined throughout domain
ppb

Undefined throughout domain
unitless

Undefined throughout domain
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_TLFUONE (AnnualMean)



gcc.14.7.0-rc.0 (Ref)
4.0x5.0

gchp.14.7.0-rc.0 (Dev)
c24

Difference (1x1.25)
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference (1x1.25)
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio (1x1.25)
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio (1x1.25)
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.02 0.04 0.06
ppb

0.02 0.04 0.06
ppb

0.02 0.00 0.02
ppb

0.0004 0.0000 0.0004
ppb

0.252 0.626 1.000 2.483 3.965
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_ETHP (AnnualMean)



gcc.14.7.0-rc.0 (Ref)
4.0x5.0

gchp.14.7.0-rc.0 (Dev)
c24

Difference (1x1.25)
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference (1x1.25)
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio (1x1.25)
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio (1x1.25)
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.0984 0.3044 0.5103 0.7162 0.9222
ppb

0.0984 0.3044 0.5103 0.7162 0.9222
ppb

0.3676 0.1838 0.0000 0.1838 0.3676
ppb

0.01 0.00 0.01
ppb

0.7382 0.8691 1.0000 1.1773 1.3546
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_MP (AnnualMean)


	Acids
	ACTA
	HACTA
	HCOOH
	MAP
	RCOOH

	Aldehydes
	ACR
	ALD2
	BALD
	CH2O
	GLYC
	GLYX
	HPALDs
	MACR
	RCHO

	Epoxides
	IEPOX

	Ketones
	ACET
	HAC
	MEK
	MVK

	Nitrates
	ISOPN

	Other
	FURA
	PHEN
	TLFUONE

	Peroxides
	ETHP
	MP


